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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

RESIDUAL CURRENT OPERATED CIRCUIT-BREAKERS
WITHOUT INTEGRAL OVERCURRENT PROTECTION
FOR HOUSEHOLD AND SIMILAR USES (RCCBs) -

Part 1: General rules

FOREWORD

The International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization comprising
all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is to promote
international co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic fields. To
this end and in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specifications,
Technical Reports, Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred to as “IEC
Publication(s)”). Their preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interested
in the subject dealt with may participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-
governmental organizations liaising with the IEC also participate in this preparation. IEC collaborates closely
with the International Organization for Standardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined by
agreement between the two organizations.

The formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express, as nearly as possible, an international
consensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical committee has representation from all
interested IEC National Committees.

IEC Publications have the form of recommendations for international use and are accepted by IEC National
Committees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are made to ensure that the technical content of IEC
Publications is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible for the way in which they are used or for any
misinterpretation by any end user.

In order to promote international uniformity, IEC National Committees undertake to apply IEC Publications
transparently to the maximum extent possible in their national and regional publications. Any divergence
between any IEC Publication and the corresponding national or regional publication shall be clearly indicated in
the latter.

IEC itself does not provide any attestation of conformity. Independent certification bodies provide conformity
assessment services and, in some areas, access to IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsible for any
services carried out by independent certification bodies.

All users should ensure that they have the latest edition of this publication.

No liability shall attach to IEC or its directors, employees, servants or agents including individual experts and
members of its technical committees and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property damage or
other damage of any nature whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fees) and
expenses arising out of the publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any other IEC
Publications.

Attention is drawn to the Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publications is
indispensable for the correct application of this publication.

Attention is drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the subject of
patent rights. IEC shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

This consolidated version of the official IEC Standard and its amendments has been
prepared for user convenience.

IEC 61008-1 edition 3.2 contains the third edition (2010) [documents 23E/681/FDIS and
23E/685/RVD], its amendment 1 (2012) [documents 23E/740/FDIS and 23E/744/RVD] and
its amendment 2 (2013) [documents 23E/795/FDIS and 23E/819/RVD].

In this Redline version, a vertical line in the margin shows where the technical content
is modified by amendments 1 and 2. Additions and deletions are displayed in red, with
deletions being struck through. A separate Final version with all changes accepted is
available in this publication.
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International Standard IEC 61008-1 has been prepared by subcommittee 23E: Circuit-
breakers and similar equipment for household use, of IEC technical committee 23: Electrical
accessories.

This edition includes the following significant technical changes with respect to the previous
edition:

— complete revision of EMC sequences, including the new test T.2.6 already approved in
IEC 61543;

— clarification of RCDs current/time characteristics reported in Tables 1 and 2;

— revision of test procedure for /,, between 5 A and 200 A;

— testing procedure regarding the 6mA d.c. current superimposed to the fault current;

— improvement highlighting RCDs with multiple sensitivity;

— tests for the use of RCCBs in IT systems.

This publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2.

A list of all parts of the IEC 61008 series, published under the general title, Residual current
operated circuit-breakers without integral overcurrent protection for household and similar
uses (RCCBs), can be found on the IEC website.

The committee has decided that the contents of the base publication and its amendments will
remain unchanged until the stability date indicated on the IEC web site under
"http://webstore.iec.ch" in the data related to the specific publication. At this date, the
publication will be

« reconfirmed,

* withdrawn,

* replaced by a revised edition, or
*+ amended.

The contents of the corrigendum of January 2014 have been included in this copy.

IMPORTANT - The “colour inside” logo on the cover page of this publication indicates
that it contains colours which are considered to be useful for the correct understanding
of its contents. Users should therefore print this publication using a colour printer.
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INTRODUCTION

This part includes definitions, requirements and tests, covering all types of RCCBs. For the

applicability to a specific type this part applies in conjunction with the relevant part, as
follows:

Part 2-1: Applicability of the general rules to RCCBs functionally independent of line voltage.
Part 2-2: Applicability of the general rules to RCCBs functionally dependent on line voltage.
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RESIDUAL CURRENT OPERATED CIRCUIT-BREAKERS
WITHOUT INTEGRAL OVERCURRENT PROTECTION
FOR HOUSEHOLD AND SIMILAR USES (RCCBs) -

Part 1: General rules

1 Scope

This International Standard applies to residual current operated circuit-breakers functionally
independent of, or functionally dependent on, line voltage, for household and similar uses, not
incorporating overcurrent protection (hereafter referred to as RCCBs), for rated voltages not
exceeding 440V a.c. with rated frequencies of 50 Hz, 60 Hz or 50/60 Hz and rated currents
not exceeding 125 A, intended principally for protection against shock hazard.

These devices are intended to protect persons against indirect contact, the exposed
conductive parts of the installation being connected to an appropriate earth electrode. They
may be used to provide protection against fire hazards due to a persistent earth fault current,
without the operation of the overcurrent protective device.

RCCBs having a rated residual operating current not exceeding 30 mA are also used as a
means for additional protection in case of failure of the protective means against electric
shock.

This standard applies to devices performing simultaneously the functions of detection of the
residual current, of comparison of the value of this current with the residual operating value
and of opening of the protected circuit when the residual current exceeds this value.

NOTE 1 The requirements for RCCBs are in line with the general requirements of IEC 60755. RCCBs are

essentially intended to be operated by uninstructed persons and designed not to require maintenance. They may
be submitted for certification purposes.

NOTE 2 Installation and application rules of RCCBs are given in the IEC 60364 series.
They are intended for use in an environment with pollution degree 2.

They are suitable for isolation.

RCCBs complying with this standard, with the exception of those with an uninterrupted
neutral, are suitable for use in IT systems.

Special precautions (e.g. lightning arresters) may be necessary when excessive overvoltages
are likely to occur on the supply side (for example in the case of supply through overhead
lines) (see IEC 60364-4-44).

RCCBs of the general type are resistant to unwanted tripping including the case where surge
voltages (as a result of switching transients orinduced by lightning) cause loading currents in
the installation without occurrence of flashover.

RCCBs of type S are considered to be sufficient proof against unwanted tripping even if the
surge voltage causes a flashover and a follow-on current occurs.

NOTE 3 Surge arresters installed downstream of the general type of RCCBs and connected in common mode may
cause unw anted tripping.

NOTE 4 For RCCBs having a degree of protection higher than IP20 special constructions may be required.
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Particular requirements are necessary for

— residual current operated circuit-breakers with integral overcurrent protection (see IEC 61009-1);

— RCCBs incorporatedinor intended only for association with plugs and socket-outlets or
with appliance couplers for household or similar general purposes;

— RCCBs intended to be used at frequencies other than 50 Hz or 60 Hz.

For RCCBs incorporated in, or intended only for association with socket-outlets, the
requirements of this standard may be used, as far as applicable, in conjunction with the
requirements of IEC 60884-1 or the national requirements of the country where the product is
placed on the market.

NOTE 5 RCCBs incorporated in, or intended only for association with socket-outlets, can either meet IEC 62640
or this standard.

NOTE 6 In DK, plugs and socket-outlets shall be in accordance with the requirements of the heavy current
regulations, section 107.

NOTE 7 In the UK, the plug part of an RCCB shall comply with BS 1363-1 and the socket-outlet part(s) of an

RCCB should comply with BS 1363-2. In the UK, the plug part and the socket-outlet part(s) of an RCCB need not
comply with any IEC 60884-1 requirements.

The requirements of this standard apply for normal environmental conditions (see 7.1).
Additional requirements may be necessary for RCCBs used in locations having severe
environmental conditions.

RCCBs including batteries are not covered by this standard.

2 Normative references

The following referenced documents are indispensable for the application of this document.
For dated references, only the edition cited applies. Forundated references, the latest edition
of the referenced document (including any amendments) applies.

IEC 60038, /EC standard voltages

IEC 60060-1:1989, High-voltage test techniques — Part 1: General definitions and test
requirements

IEC 60060-2:1994, High-voltage test techniques — Part 2: Measuring systems

IEC 60068-2-30:2005, Environmentaltesting — Part 2-30: Tests — Test Db: Damp heat, cyclic
(12 h + 12 h cycle)

IEC 60068-3-4: 2001, Environmental testing — Part 3-4: Supporting documentation and
guidance — Damp heat tests

IEC 60112:2003, Method for the determination of the proof and the comparative tracking
indices of solid insulating materials

IEC 60228:2004, Conductors of insulated cables

IEC 60364 (all parts), Low-voltage electrical installations
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IEC 60364-4-44:2007, Low-voltage electrical installations — Part 4-44: Protection for safety —
Protection against voltage disturbances and electromagnetic disturbances

IEC 60364-5-53:2001, Electrical installations of buildings — Part 5-53: Selection and erection
of electrical equipment —Isolation, switching and control

IEC 60417, Graphical symbols for use on equipment
IEC 60529, Degrees of protection provided by enclosures (IP Code)

IEC 60664-1:2007, Insulation coordination for equipment within low-voltage systems— Part 1:
Principles, requirements and tests

IEC 60664-3, Insulation coordination for equipment within low-voltage systems - Part 3: Use
of coating, potting or moulding for protection against pollution

IEC 60695-2-10:2000, Fire hazard testing — Part 2-10: Glowing/hot-wire based test methods —
Glow-wire apparatus and common test procedure

IEC 60884-1, Plugs and socket-outlets for household and similar purposes — Part 1: General
requirements

IEC 61009-1, Residual current operated circuit-breakers with integral overcurrent protection
for household and similar uses (RCBOs) — Part 1: General rules

IEC 61543:1995, Residual current-operated protective devices (RCDs) for household and
similaruse — Electromagnetic compatibility

Amendment 1 (2004)

Amendment 2 (2005)

CISPR 14-1:2005, Electromagnetic compatibility —Requirements for household appliances,
electric tools and similar apparatus — Part 1: Emission
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

INTERRUPTEURS AUTOMATIQUES A COURANT
DIFFERENTIEL RESIDUEL SANS DISPOSITIF DE PROTECTION
CONTRE LES SURINTENSITES INCORPORE POUR USAGES
DOMESTIQUES ET ANALOGUES (ID) -

Partie 1: Reégles générales

AVANT-PROPOS

La Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (CEIl) est une organisation mondiale de normalisation
composée de l'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de la CEl). La CEl a
pour objet de favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dans les
domaines de I'électricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, la CEl — entre autres activités — publie des Normes
internationales, des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accessibles au
public (PAS) et des Guides (ci-aprés dénommés "Publication(s) de la CEI"). Leur élaboration est confiée a des
comités d'études, aux travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet traité peut participer. Les
organisations internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en liaison avec la CEl, participent
également aux travaux. La CEI collabore étroitement avec I'Organisation Internationale de Normalisation (ISO),
selon des conditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations.

Les décisions ou accords officiels de la CEIl concernant les questions techniques représentent, dans la mesure
du possible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donné que les Comités nationaux de la CEl
intéressés sont représentés dans chaque comité d’études.

Les Publications de la CEIl se présentent sous la forme de recommandations internationales et sont agréées
comme telles par les Comités nationaux de la CEI. Tous les efforts raisonnables sont entrepris afin que la CEl
s'assure de Il'exactitude du contenu technique de ses publications; la CEl ne peut pas étre tenue responsable
de I'éventuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation qui en est faite par un quelconque utilisateur final.

Dans le but d'encourager l'uniformité internationale, les Comités nationaux de la CEIl s'engagent, dans toute la
mesure possible, a appliquer de fagon transparente les Publications de la CEIl dans leurs publications
nationales et régionales. Toutes divergences entre toutes Publications de la CEIl et toutes publications
nationales ou régionales correspondantes doivent étre indiquées en termes clairs dans ces derniéres.

La CEIl elle-méme ne fournit aucune attestation de conformité. Des organismes de certification indépendants
fournissent des services d'évaluation de conformité et, dans certains secteurs, accedent aux marques de
conformité de la CEIl. La CEIl n'est responsable d'aucun des services effectués par les organismes de
certification indépendants.

Tous les utilisateurs doivent s'assurer qu'ils sont en possession de la derniére édition de cette publication.

Aucune responsabilité ne doit étre imputée a la CEIl, a ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaires ou
mandataires, y compris ses experts particuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et des Comités
nationaux de la CEI, pour tout préjudice causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tout autre
dommage de quelque nature que ce soit, directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y compris les frais
de justice) et les dépenses découlant de la publication ou de I'utilisation de cette Publication de la CEIl ou de
toute autre Publication de la CEI, ou au crédit qui lui est accordé.

L'attention est attirée sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de publications
référencées est obligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication.

L’attention est attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente Publication de la CEIl peuvent faire
I’objet de droits de brevet. La CEI ne saurait étre tenue pour responsable de ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits
de brevets et de ne pas avoir signalé leur existence.

Cette version consolidée de la Norme IEC officielle et de ses amendements a été
préparée pour la commodité de l'utilisateur.

La CEI 61008-1 édition 3.2 contient la troisiéme édition (2010) [documents 23E/681/FDIS
et 23E/685/RVD], son amendement 1 (2012) [documents 23E/740/FDIS et 23E/744/RVD] et
son amendement 2 (2013) [documents 23E/795/FDIS et 23E/819/RVD].

Dans cette version Redline, une ligne verticale dans la marge indique ou le contenu
technique est modifié par les amendements 1 et 2. Les ajouts et les suppressions
apparaissent en rouge, les suppressions étant barrées. Une version Finale avec toutes
les modifications acceptées est disponible dans cette publication.
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La Norme internationale CEI 61008-1 a été établie par le sous-comité 23E: Disjoncteurs
et appareillage similaire pour usage domestique, du comité d'études 23 de la CEIl: Petit
appareillage.

Cette édition inclut les modifications techniques majeures suivantes par rapport a I'édition
précédente:

— révision compléte des séquences CEM, incluant le nouvel essai T.2.6, déja approuvé dans
la CEl 61543;

— clarification des caractéristiques courant/temps des DDR incluses dans les Tableaux 1 et
2;

— révision de la procédure d'essai pour /5, entre 5 A et 200 A;

— procédure d'essai concernant le courant continu 6 mA superposé au courant de défaut;

— des améliorations mettant en relief les DDR avec sensibilité multiple;

— essais pour I'emploi des ID dans les systemes IT.

Cette publication a été rédigée selon les Directives ISO/CEI, Partie 2.

Une liste de toutes les parties de la série CEI 61008, présentées sous le titre général
Interrupteurs automatiques a courant différentiel résiduel sans dispositif de protection contre
les surintensités incorporé pour usages domestiques et analogues (ID) peut étre consultée
sur le site web de la CEI.1

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de la publication de base et de ses amendements ne sera
pas modifié avant la date de stabilité indiquée sur le site web de la CEl sous
"http://webstore.iec.ch" dans les données relatives a la publication recherchée. A cette date,
la publication sera

* reconduite,

* supprimée,

* remplacée par une édition révisée, ou
*+ amendée.

Le contenu du corrigendum de janvier 2014 a été pris en considération dans cet exemplaire.

IMPORTANT - Le logo "colour inside” qui se trouve sur la page de couverture de cette
publication indique qu'elle contient des couleurs qui sont considérées comme utiles a
une bonne compréhension de son contenu. Les utilisateurs devraient, par conséquent,
imprimer cette publication en utilisant une imprimante couleur.

1 Les normes futures de cette série porteront dorénavant le nouveau titre général cité ci-dessus. Le titre des
normes existant déja sera mis a jour lors d’'une prochaine édition.
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INTRODUCTION
Cette partie comprend les définitions, exigences et essais couvrant tous les types d'ID. Pour

I'application a un type spécifique cette partie s’applique en conformité avec Ila
partie correspondante, comme suit:

Partie 2-1: Applicabilité des régles générales aux interrupteurs différentiels fonctionnellement
indépendants de la tension d'alimentation.

Partie 2-2: Applicabilité des régles générales aux interrupteurs différentiels fonctionnellement
dépendants de la tension d'alimentation.
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INTERRUPTEURS AUTOMATIQUES A COURANT
DIFFERENTIEL RESIDUEL SANS DISPOSITIF DE PROTECTION
CONTRE LES SURINTENSITES INCORPORE POUR USAGES
DOMESTIQUES ET ANALOGUES (ID) -

Partie 1: Regles générales

1 Domaine d'application

La présente Norme internationale s'applique aux interrupteurs automatiques a courant
différentiel résiduel fonctionnellement indépendants ou fonctionnellement dépendants de la
tension d'alimentation, pour usages domestiques et analogues sans dispositif de protection
contre les surintensités incorporé (en abrégé «ID» dans la suite du texte), de tension
assignée ne dépassant pas 440 V alternatifs, avec des fréquences assignées de 50 Hz, 60 Hz
ou 50/60 Hz et de courant assigné ne dépassant pas 125 A, principalement destinés a la
protection contre les chocs électriques.

Ces appareils sont destinés a la protection des personnes contre les contacts indirects, les
parties métalliques accessibles de l'installation étant reliées a une prise de terre de valeur
appropriée. lls peuvent étre utilisés pour assurer la protection contre les dangers d'incendie
résultant d'un courant de défaut persistant a la terre sans que le dispositif de protection
contre les surcharges du circuit n'intervienne.

Les ID de courant différentiel de fonctionnement assigné inférieur ou égal a 30 mA sont aussi
utilisés comme moyen de protection complémentaire en cas de défaillance des autres
mesures de protection contre les chocs électriques.

La présente norme s'applique aux appareils remplissant a la fois les fonctions de détection du
courant résiduel, de comparaison de la valeur de ce courant a une valeur de fonctionnement
différentiel et d'ouverture du circuit protégé quand le courant différentiel résiduel dépasse
cette valeur.

NOTE 1 Les exigences pour les ID entrent dans le cadre de la CEI 60755. lls sont essentiellement destinés a étre
mis en oeuvre par des personnes non averties et congus pour ne pas étre entretenus. lls peuvent faire I'objet de
certification.

NOTE 2 Les régles d'installations et d'utilisation des ID sont indiquées dans la série CEl 60364.
lls sont destinés a étre utilisés dans un environnement avec degré de pollution 2.

lls sont appropriés pour la fonction de sectionnement.

Les ID conformes a la présente norme, sauf ceux munis d’'un neutre non coupé, sont
appropriés pour une utilisation en systéemes IT.

Des précautions spéciales (par exemple parafoudres) peuvent étre nécessaires lorsque des
surtensions excessives sont susceptibles de se produire en amont (par exemple dans le cas
d'une alimentation par lignes aériennes) (voir CEl 60364-4-44).

Les ID du type général sont résistants aux déclenchements indésirables y compris les cas ou
des ondes de surtension (résultant de transitoires de manoeuvre ou induites par des coups de
foudre) produisent des courants de charge dans [linstallation sans qu’il se produise
d’amorgage.
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Les ID du type S sont considérés comme suffisamment résistants aux déclenchements
indésirables méme si 'onde de surtension provoque un amorgage et qu’'un courant de suite se
produit.

NOTE 3 Les parafoudres installés en aval d’'un ID de type général et connectés en mode commun peuvent
provoquer des déclenchements indésirables.

NOTE 4 Pour les ID ayant un degré de protection supérieur a IP20, des constructions spéciales peuvent étre
nécessaires.

Des exigences particuliéres sont nécessaires pour

— les interrupteurs différentiels avec la protection contre les surintensités incorporée (voir
CEI 61009-1);

— les ID incorporés dans ou destinés seulement a I'association avec des socles et fiches de
prises de courant ou des connecteurs a usages domestiques et analogues;

— les ID destinés a étre utilisés a des fréquences autres que 50 Hz ou 60 Hz.

Pour les ID incorporés dans, ou destinés seulement aux liaisons avec les socles de prises de
courant, les exigences de cette norme peuvent étre utilisées, pour autant qu’elles sont
applicables, en conjonction avec les exigences de la CEIlI 60884-1 ou de les exigences
nationales du pays ou le produit est mis sur le marché.

NOTE 5 Les ID incorporés dans, ou destinés seulement aux liaisons avec les socles de prises de courant,
peuvent répondre soit a la CEIl 62640, soit a la présente norme.

NOTE 6 Au Danemark, les fiches et socles de prises de courant doivent étre conformes aux exigences du
réglement section 107 pour les courants forts.

NOTE 7 Au Royaume Uni, la fiche et le socle de la prise de courant d’'un ID doivent étre conformes a la norme BS
1363-1. Au Royaume Uni, la fiche et le socle de la prise de courant d’'un ID ne nécessite pas de conformité aux
exigences de la norme CEIl 60884-1.

Les exigences de la présente norme s'appliquent pour des conditions d'environnement
normales (voir 7.1). Des exigences complémentaires peuvent étre nécessaires pour des ID
utilisés dans des locaux présentant des conditions sévéres d'environnement.

Les ID comportant des batteries ne sont pas couverts par cette norme.

2 Références normatives

Les documents de référence suivants sont indispensables pour l'application du présent
document. Pour les références datées, seule I'édition citée s'applique. Pour les références
non datées, la derniére édition du document de référence s'applique (y compris les éventuels
amendements).

CEIl 60038, Tensions normales de la CEl

CEI 60060-1:1989, Techniques des essais a haute tension — Partie 1. Définitions et
prescriptions générales relatives aux essais

CEI 60060-2:1994, Technique des essais a haute tension — Partie 2: Systéemes de mesure

CEI 60068-2-30:2005, Essais d’environnement — Partie 2-30: Essais — Essai Db: Essai
cyclique de chaleur humide (cycle de 12 h + 12 h)
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CEI 60068-3-4:2001, Essais d'environnement — Partie 3-4: Documentation d'accompagnement
et guide — Essais de chaleur humide

CEI 60112:2003, Méthode de détermination des indices de résistance et de tenue au
cheminement des matériaux isolants solides

CEI 60228:2004, Ames des cébles isolés

CEI 60364 (toutes les parties), Installations électriques a basse tension

CEI 60364-4-44:2007, Installations électriques a basse tension — Partie 4-44: Protection pour
assurer la sécurité —Protection contre les perturbations de tension et les perturbations
électromagnétiques

CEI 60364-5-53:2001, Installations électriques des batiments — Partie 5-53: Choix et mise en
oeuvre des matériels électriques — Sectionnement, coupure et commande

CEI 60417, Symboles graphiques utilisables sur le matériel
CEIl 60529, Degrés de protection procurés par les enveloppes (Code IP)

CEIl 60664-1:2007, Coordination de l'isolement des matériels dans les systemes (réseaux) a
basse tension — Partie 1: Principes, exigences et essais

CEI 60664-3, Coordination de I'isolement des matériels dans les systéemes (réseaux) a basse
tension — Partie 3: Utilisation de revétement, d’empotage ou de moulage pour la protection
contre la pollution

CEI 60695-2-10: 2000, Essais relatifs aux risques du feu — Partie 2-10: Essais au fil
incandescent/chauffant — Appareillage et méthode commune d'essai

CEI 60884-1, Prises de courant pour usages domestiques et analogues — Partie 1: Régles
générales

CEI 61009-1, Interrupteurs automatiques a courant différentiel résiduel avec dispositif de
protection contre les surintensités incorporé (DD) pour usages domestiques et analogues —
Partie 1: Regles générales

CEI 61543:1995, Dispositifs différentiels résiduels (DDR) pour usages domestique et
analogues — Compatibilité électromagnétique

Amendement 1(2004)

Amendement 2 (2005)

CISPR 14-1:2005, Compatibilité électromagnetique — Exigences pour les appareils
électrodomestiques, outillages électriques et appareills analogues — Partie 1: Emission
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1)

INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

RESIDUAL CURRENT OPERATED CIRCUIT-BREAKERS
WITHOUT INTEGRAL OVERCURRENT PROTECTION
FOR HOUSEHOLD AND SIMILAR USES (RCCBs) -

Part 1: General rules

FOREWORD

The International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization comprising
all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is to promote
international co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic fields. To
this end and in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specifications,
Technical Reports, Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred to as “IEC
Publication(s)”). Their preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interested
in the subject dealt with may participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-
governmental organizations liaising with the IEC also participate in this preparation. IEC collaborates closely
with the International Organization for Standardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined by
agreement between the two organizations.

The formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express, as nearly as possible, an international
consensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical committee has representation from all
interested IEC National Committees.

IEC Publications have the form of recommendations for international use and are accepted by IEC National
Committees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are made to ensure that the technical content of IEC
Publications is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible for the way in which they are used or for any
misinterpretation by any end user.

In order to promote international uniformity, IEC National Committees undertake to apply IEC Publications
transparently to the maximum extent possible in their national and regional publications. Any divergence
between any IEC Publication and the corresponding national or regional publication shall be clearly indicated in
the latter.

IEC itself does not provide any attestation of conformity. Independent certification bodies provide conformity
assessment services and, in some areas, access to IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsible for any
services carried out by independent certification bodies.

All users should ensure that they have the latest edition of this publication.

No liability shall attach to IEC or its directors, employees, servants or agents including individual experts and
members of its technical committees and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property damage or
other damage of any nature whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fees) and
expenses arising out of the publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any other IEC
Publications.

Attention is drawn to the Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publications is
indispensable for the correct application of this publication.

Attention is drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the subject of
patent rights. IEC shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

This consolidated version of the official IEC Standard and its amendments has been
prepared for user convenience.

IEC 61008-1 edition 3.2 contains the third edition (2010) [documents 23E/681/FDIS and
23E/685/RVD], its amendment 1 (2012) [documents 23E/740/FDIS and 23E/744/RVD] and
its amendment 2 (2013) [documents 23E/795/FDIS and 23E/819/RVD].

This Final version does not show where the technical content is modified by
amendments 1 and 2. A separate Redline version with all changes highlighted is
available in this publication.
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International Standard IEC 61008-1 has been prepared by subcommittee 23E: Circuit-
breakers and similar equipment for household use, of IEC technical committee 23: Electrical
accessories.

This edition includes the following significant technical changes with respect to the previous
edition:

— complete revision of EMC sequences, including the new test T.2.6 already approved in
IEC 61543;

— clarification of RCDs current/time characteristics reported in Tables 1 and 2;

— revision of test procedure for /,, between 5 A and 200 A;

— testing procedure regarding the 6mA d.c. current superimposed to the fault current;

— improvement highlighting RCDs with multiple sensitivity;

— tests for the use of RCCBs in IT systems.

This publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2.

A list of all parts of the IEC 61008 series, published under the general title, Residual current
operated circuit-breakers without integral overcurrent protection for household and similar
uses (RCCBs), can be found on the IEC website.

The committee has decided that the contents of the base publication and its amendments will
remain unchanged until the stability date indicated on the IEC web site under
"http://webstore.iec.ch" in the data related to the specific publication. At this date, the
publication will be

« reconfirmed,

* withdrawn,

* replaced by a revised edition, or
*+ amended.

The contents of the corrigendum of January 2014 have been included in this copy.
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INTRODUCTION

This part includes definitions, requirements and tests, covering all types of RCCBs. For the

applicability to a specific type this part applies in conjunction with the relevant part, as
follows:

Part 2-1: Applicability of the general rules to RCCBs functionally independent of line voltage.
Part 2-2: Applicability of the general rules to RCCBs functionally dependent on line voltage.
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RESIDUAL CURRENT OPERATED CIRCUIT-BREAKERS
WITHOUT INTEGRAL OVERCURRENT PROTECTION
FOR HOUSEHOLD AND SIMILAR USES (RCCBs) -

Part 1: General rules

1 Scope

This International Standard applies to residual current operated circuit-breakers functionally
independent of, or functionally dependent on, line voltage, for household and similar uses, not
incorporating overcurrent protection (hereafter referred to as RCCBs), for rated voltages not
exceeding 440 V a.c. with rated frequencies of 50 Hz, 60 Hz or 50/60 Hz and rated currents
not exceeding 125 A, intended principally for protection against shock hazard.

These devices are intended to protect persons against indirect contact, the exposed
conductive parts of the installation being connected to an appropriate earth electrode. They
may be used to provide protection against fire hazards due to a persistent earth fault current,
without the operation of the overcurrent protective device.

RCCBs having a rated residual operating current not exceeding 30 mA are also used as a
means for additional protection in case of failure of the protective means against electric
shock.

This standard applies to devices performing simultaneously the functions of detection of the
residual current, of comparison of the value of this current with the residual operating value
and of opening of the protected circuit when the residual current exceeds this value.

NOTE 1 The requirements for RCCBs are in line with the general requirements of IEC 60755. RCCBs are
essentially intended to be operated by uninstructed persons and designed not to require maintenance. They may
be submitted for certification purposes.

NOTE 2 Installation and application rules of RCCBs are given in the IEC 60364 series.

They are intended for use in an environment with pollution degree 2.

They are suitable for isolation.

RCCBs complying with this standard, with the exception of those with an uninterrupted
neutral, are suitable for use in IT systems.

Special precautions (e.g. lightning arresters) may be necessary when excessive overvoltages
are likely to occur on the supply side (for example in the case of supply through overhead
lines) (see IEC 60364-4-44).

RCCBs of the general type are resistant to unwanted tripping including the case where surge
voltages (as a result of switching transients or induced by lightning) cause loading currents in
the installation without occurrence of flashover.

RCCBs of type S are considered to be sufficient proof against unwanted tripping even if the
surge voltage causes a flashover and a follow-on current occurs.

NOTE 3 Surge arresters installed downstream of the general type of RCCBs and connected in common mode may
cause unwanted tripping.

NOTE 4 For RCCBs having a degree of protection higher than IP20 special constructions may be required.
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Particular requirements are necessary for

— residual current operated circuit-breakers with integral overcurrent protection (see IEC 61009-1);

— RCCBs incorporated in or intended only for association with plugs and socket-outlets or
with appliance couplers for household or similar general purposes;

— RCCBs intended to be used at frequencies other than 50 Hz or 60 Hz.

For RCCBs incorporated in, or intended only for association with socket-outlets, the
requirements of this standard may be used, as far as applicable, in conjunction with the
requirements of IEC 60884-1 or the national requirements of the country where the product is
placed on the market.

NOTE 5 RCCBs incorporated in, or intended only for association with socket-outlets, can either meet IEC 62640
or this standard.

NOTE 6 In DK, plugs and socket-outlets shall be in accordance with the requirements of the heavy current
regulations, section 107.

NOTE 7 In the UK, the plug part of an RCCB shall comply with BS 1363-1 and the socket-outlet part(s) of an
RCCB should comply with BS 1363-2. In the UK, the plug part and the socket-outlet part(s) of an RCCB need not
comply with any IEC 60884-1 requirements.

The requirements of this standard apply for normal environmental conditions (see 7.1).
Additional requirements may be necessary for RCCBs used in locations having severe
environmental conditions.

RCCBs including batteries are not covered by this standard.

2 Normative references

The following referenced documents are indispensable for the application of this document.
For dated references, only the edition cited applies. For undated references, the latest edition
of the referenced document (including any amendments) applies.

IEC 60038, IEC standard voltages

IEC 60060-1:1989, High-voltage test techniques — Part 1: General definitions and test
requirements

IEC 60060-2:1994, High-voltage test techniques — Part 2: Measuring systems

IEC 60068-2-30:2005, Environmental testing — Part 2-30: Tests — Test Db: Damp heat, cyclic
(12 h + 12 h cycle)

IEC 60068-3-4: 2001, Environmental testing — Part 3-4: Supporting documentation and
guidance — Damp heat tests

IEC 60112:2003, Method for the determination of the proof and the comparative tracking
indices of solid insulating materials

IEC 60228:2004, Conductors of insulated cables

IEC 60364 (all parts), Low-voltage electrical installations

IEC 60364-4-44:2007, Low-voltage electrical installations — Part 4-44: Protection for safety —
Protection against voltage disturbances and electromagnetic disturbances

IEC 60364-5-53:2001, Electrical installations of buildings — Part 5-53: Selection and erection
of electrical equipment —Isolation, switching and control

IEC 60417, Graphical symbols for use on equipment



- 14 - 61008-1 © IEC:2010+A1:2012
+A2:2013

IEC 60529, Degrees of protection provided by enclosures (IP Code)

IEC 60664-1:2007, Insulation coordination for equipment within low-voltage systems — Part 1:
Principles, requirements and tests

IEC 60664-3, Insulation coordination for equipment within low-voltage systems - Part 3: Use
of coating, potting or moulding for protection against pollution

IEC 60695-2-10:2000, Fire hazard testing — Part 2-10: Glowing/hot-wire based test methods —
Glow-wire apparatus and common test procedure

IEC 60884-1, Plugs and socket-outlets for household and similar purposes — Part 1. General
requirements

IEC 61009-1, Residual current operated circuit-breakers with integral overcurrent protection
for household and similar uses (RCBOs) — Part 1: General rules

IEC 61543:1995, Residual current-operated protective devices (RCDs) for household and
similar use — Electromagnetic compatibility

Amendment 1 (2004)

Amendment 2 (2005)

CISPR 14-1:2005, Electromagnetic compatibility —Requirements for household appliances,
electric tools and similar apparatus — Part 1: Emission
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

INTERRUPTEURS AUTOMATIQUES A COURANT
DIFFERENTIEL RESIDUEL SANS DISPOSITIF DE PROTECTION
CONTRE LES SURINTENSITES INCORPORE POUR USAGES
DOMESTIQUES ET ANALOGUES (ID) -

Partie 1: Reégles générales

AVANT-PROPOS

La Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (CEIl) est une organisation mondiale de normalisation
composée de l'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de la CEl). La CEl a
pour objet de favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dans les
domaines de I'électricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, la CEl — entre autres activités — publie des Normes
internationales, des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accessibles au
public (PAS) et des Guides (ci-aprés dénommés "Publication(s) de la CEI"). Leur élaboration est confiée a des
comités d'études, aux travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet traité peut participer. Les
organisations internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en liaison avec la CEl, participent
également aux travaux. La CEI collabore étroitement avec I'Organisation Internationale de Normalisation (ISO),
selon des conditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations.

Les décisions ou accords officiels de la CEIl concernant les questions techniques représentent, dans la mesure
du possible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donné que les Comités nationaux de la CEl
intéressés sont représentés dans chaque comité d’études.

Les Publications de la CEIl se présentent sous la forme de recommandations internationales et sont agréées
comme telles par les Comités nationaux de la CEI. Tous les efforts raisonnables sont entrepris afin que la CEl
s'assure de l'exactitude du contenu technique de ses publications; la CEl ne peut pas étre tenue responsable
de I'éventuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation qui en est faite par un quelconque utilisateur final.

Dans le but d'encourager l'uniformité internationale, les Comités nationaux de la CEIl s'engagent, dans toute la
mesure possible, a appliquer de fagon transparente les Publications de la CEIl dans leurs publications
nationales et régionales. Toutes divergences entre toutes Publications de la CEIl et toutes publications
nationales ou régionales correspondantes doivent étre indiquées en termes clairs dans ces derniéres.

La CEIl elle-méme ne fournit aucune attestation de conformité. Des organismes de certification indépendants
fournissent des services d'évaluation de conformité et, dans certains secteurs, accedent aux marques de
conformité de la CEIl. La CEIl n'est responsable d'aucun des services effectués par les organismes de
certification indépendants.

Tous les utilisateurs doivent s'assurer qu'ils sont en possession de la derniére édition de cette publication.

Aucune responsabilité ne doit étre imputée a la CEIl, a ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaires ou
mandataires, y compris ses experts particuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et des Comités
nationaux de la CEI, pour tout préjudice causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tout autre
dommage de quelque nature que ce soit, directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y compris les frais
de justice) et les dépenses découlant de la publication ou de I'utilisation de cette Publication de la CEIl ou de
toute autre Publication de la CEI, ou au crédit qui lui est accordé.

L'attention est attirée sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de publications
référencées est obligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication.

L’attention est attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente Publication de la CEIl peuvent faire
I’objet de droits de brevet. La CEI ne saurait étre tenue pour responsable de ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits
de brevets et de ne pas avoir signalé leur existence.

Cette version consolidée de la Norme IEC officielle et de ses amendements a été
préparée pour la commodité de l'utilisateur.

La CEIl 61008-1 édition 3.2 contient la troisiéme édition (2010) [documents 23E/681/FDIS
et 23E/685/RVD], son amendement 1 (2012) [documents 23E/740/FDIS et 23E/744/RVD] et
son amendement 2 (2013) [documents 23E/795/FDIS et 23E/819/RVD].

Cette version Finale ne montre pas les modifications apportées au contenu technique
par les amendements 1 et 2. Une version Redline montrant toutes les modifications est
disponible dans cette publication.
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La Norme internationale CEI 61008-1 a été établie par le sous-comité 23E: Disjoncteurs
et appareillage similaire pour usage domestique, du comité d'études 23 de la CEIl: Petit
appareillage.

Cette édition inclut les modifications techniques majeures suivantes par rapport a I'édition
précédente:

— révision compléte des séquences CEM, incluant le nouvel essai T.2.6, déja approuvé dans
la CEl 61543;

— clarification des caractéristiques courant/temps des DDR incluses dans les Tableaux 1 et
2;

— révision de la procédure d'essai pour /5, entre 5 A et 200 A;

— procédure d'essai concernant le courant continu 6 mA superposé au courant de défaut;

— des améliorations mettant en relief les DDR avec sensibilité multiple;

— essais pour I'emploi des ID dans les systemes IT.

Cette publication a été rédigée selon les Directives ISO/CEI, Partie 2.

Une liste de toutes les parties de la série CEI 61008, présentées sous le titre général
Interrupteurs automatiques a courant différentiel résiduel sans dispositif de protection contre
les surintensités incorporé pour usages domestiques et analogues (ID) peut étre consultée
sur le site web de la CEI.1

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de la publication de base et de ses amendements ne sera
pas modifié avant la date de stabilité indiquée sur le site web de la CEl sous
"http://webstore.iec.ch" dans les données relatives a la publication recherchée. A cette date,
la publication sera

* reconduite,

* supprimée,

* remplacée par une édition révisée, ou
*+ amendée.

Le contenu du corrigendum de janvier 2014 a été pris en considération dans cet exemplaire.

1 Les normes futures de cette série porteront dorénavant le nouveau titre général cité ci-dessus. Le titre des
normes existant déja sera mis a jour lors d’'une prochaine édition.
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INTRODUCTION
Cette partie comprend les définitions, exigences et essais couvrant tous les types d'ID. Pour

I'application a un type spécifique cette partie s’applique en conformité avec Ila
partie correspondante, comme suit:

Partie 2-1: Applicabilité des régles générales aux interrupteurs différentiels fonctionnellement
indépendants de la tension d'alimentation.

Partie 2-2: Applicabilité des régles générales aux interrupteurs différentiels fonctionnellement
dépendants de la tension d'alimentation.
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INTERRUPTEURS AUTOMATIQUES A COURANT
DIFFERENTIEL RESIDUEL SANS DISPOSITIF DE PROTECTION
CONTRE LES SURINTENSITES INCORPORE POUR USAGES
DOMESTIQUES ET ANALOGUES (ID) -

Partie 1: Regles générales

1 Domaine d'application

La présente Norme internationale s'applique aux interrupteurs automatiques a courant
différentiel résiduel fonctionnellement indépendants ou fonctionnellement dépendants de la
tension d'alimentation, pour usages domestiques et analogues sans dispositif de protection
contre les surintensités incorporé (en abrégé «ID» dans la suite du texte), de tension
assignée ne dépassant pas 440 V alternatifs, avec des fréquences assignées de 50 Hz, 60 Hz
ou 50/60 Hz et de courant assigné ne dépassant pas 125 A, principalement destinés a la
protection contre les chocs électriques.

Ces appareils sont destinés a la protection des personnes contre les contacts indirects, les
parties métalliques accessibles de l'installation étant reliées a une prise de terre de valeur
appropriée. lls peuvent étre utilisés pour assurer la protection contre les dangers d'incendie
résultant d'un courant de défaut persistant a la terre sans que le dispositif de protection
contre les surcharges du circuit n'intervienne.

Les ID de courant différentiel de fonctionnement assigné inférieur ou égal a 30 mA sont aussi
utilisés comme moyen de protection complémentaire en cas de défaillance des autres
mesures de protection contre les chocs électriques.

La présente norme s'applique aux appareils remplissant a la fois les fonctions de détection du
courant résiduel, de comparaison de la valeur de ce courant a une valeur de fonctionnement
différentiel et d'ouverture du circuit protégé quand le courant différentiel résiduel dépasse
cette valeur.

NOTE 1 Les exigences pour les ID entrent dans le cadre de la CEI 60755. lls sont essentiellement destinés a étre
mis en oeuvre par des personnes non averties et congus pour ne pas étre entretenus. lls peuvent faire I'objet de
certification.

NOTE 2 Les régles d'installations et d'utilisation des ID sont indiquées dans la série CEl 60364.
lls sont destinés a étre utilisés dans un environnement avec degré de pollution 2.

lls sont appropriés pour la fonction de sectionnement.

Les ID conformes a la présente norme, sauf ceux munis d’'un neutre non coupé, sont
appropriés pour une utilisation en systéemes IT.

Des précautions spéciales (par exemple parafoudres) peuvent étre nécessaires lorsque des
surtensions excessives sont susceptibles de se produire en amont (par exemple dans le cas
d'une alimentation par lignes aériennes) (voir CEl 60364-4-44).

Les ID du type général sont résistants aux déclenchements indésirables y compris les cas ou
des ondes de surtension (résultant de transitoires de manoeuvre ou induites par des coups de
foudre) produisent des courants de charge dans [linstallation sans qu’il se produise
d’amorgage.
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Les ID du type S sont considérés comme suffisamment résistants aux déclenchements
indésirables méme si 'onde de surtension provoque un amorgage et qu’'un courant de suite se
produit.

NOTE 3 Les parafoudres installés en aval d’'un ID de type général et connectés en mode commun peuvent
provoquer des déclenchements indésirables.

NOTE 4 Pour les ID ayant un degré de protection supérieur a IP20, des constructions spéciales peuvent étre
nécessaires.

Des exigences particuliéres sont nécessaires pour
— les interrupteurs différentiels avec la protection contre les surintensités incorporée (voir

CEI 61009-1);

— les ID incorporés dans ou destinés seulement a I'association avec des socles et fiches de
prises de courant ou des connecteurs a usages domestiques et analogues;

— les ID destinés a étre utilisés a des fréquences autres que 50 Hz ou 60 Hz.

Pour les ID incorporés dans, ou destinés seulement aux liaisons avec les socles de prises de
courant, les exigences de cette norme peuvent étre utilisées, pour autant qu’elles sont
applicables, en conjonction avec les exigences de la CEIlI 60884-1 ou de les exigences
nationales du pays ou le produit est mis sur le marché.

NOTE 5 Les ID incorporés dans, ou destinés seulement aux liaisons avec les socles de prises de courant,
peuvent répondre soit a la CEIl 62640, soit a la présente norme.

NOTE 6 Au Danemark, les fiches et socles de prises de courant doivent étre conformes aux exigences du
réglement section 107 pour les courants forts.

NOTE 7 Au Royaume Uni, la fiche et le socle de la prise de courant d’'un ID doivent étre conformes a la norme BS

1363-1. Au Royaume Uni, la fiche et le socle de la prise de courant d’'un ID ne nécessite pas de conformité aux
exigences de la norme CEIl 60884-1.

Les exigences de la présente norme s'appliquent pour des conditions d'environnement
normales (voir 7.1). Des exigences complémentaires peuvent étre nécessaires pour des ID
utilisés dans des locaux présentant des conditions sévéres d'environnement.

Les ID comportant des batteries ne sont pas couverts par cette norme.

2 Références normatives

Les documents de référence suivants sont indispensables pour I'application du présent
document. Pour les références datées, seule I'édition citée s'applique. Pour les références
non datées, la derniére édition du document de référence s'applique (y compris les éventuels
amendements).

CEI 60038, Tensions normales de la CEl

CEI 60060-1:1989, Techniques des essais a haute tension — Partie 1: Définitions et
prescriptions générales relatives aux essais

CEI 60060-2:1994, Technique des essais a haute tension — Partie 2: Systémes de mesure

CEIl 60068-2-30:2005, Essais d’environnement — Partie 2-30: Essais — Essai Db: Essai
cyclique de chaleur humide (cycle de 12 h + 12 h)

CEI 60068-3-4:2001, Essais d'environnement — Partie 3-4: Documentation d'accompagnement
et guide — Essais de chaleur humide

CEI 60112:2003, Méthode de détermination des indices de résistance et de tenue au
cheminement des matériaux isolants solides
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CE| 60228:2004, Ames des cables isolés

CEIl 60364 (toutes les parties), Installations électriques a basse tension

CEIl 60364-4-44:2007, Installations électriques a basse tension — Partie 4-44: Protection pour
assurer la sécurité —Protection contre les perturbations de tension et les perturbations
électromagnétiques

CEI 60364-5-53:2001, Installations électriques des batiments — Partie 5-53: Choix et mise en
oeuvre des matériels électriques — Sectionnement, coupure et commande

CEI 60417, Symboles graphiques utilisables sur le matériel
CEIl 60529, Degrés de protection procurés par les enveloppes (Code IP)

CEI 60664-1:2007, Coordination de I'isolement des matériels dans les systemes (réseaux) a
basse tension — Partie 1: Principes, exigences et essais

CEI 60664-3, Coordination de I'isolement des matériels dans les systemes (réseaux) a basse
tension — Partie 3: Utilisation de revétement, d’empotage ou de moulage pour la protection
contre la pollution

CEI 60695-2-10: 2000, Essais relatifs aux risques du feu — Partie 2-10: Essais au fil
incandescent/chauffant — Appareillage et méthode commune d'essai

CEI 60884-1, Prises de courant pour usages domestiques et analogues — Partie 1: Réegles
générales

CEI 61009-1, Interrupteurs automatiques a courant différentiel résiduel avec dispositif de
protection contre les surintensités incorporé (DD) pour usages domestiques et analogues —
Partie 1: Regles générales

CEIl 61543:1995, Dispositifs différentiels résiduels (DDR) pour usages domestique et
analogues — Compatibilité électromagnétique

Amendement 1(2004)

Amendement 2 (2005)

CISPR 14-1:2005, Compatibilité électromagnetique — Exigences pour les appareils
électrodomestiques, outillages électriques et appareills analogues — Partie 1: Emission





